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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE)


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1976

TO BE ANSWERED ON 17th MARCH, 2023


NATIONAL PROGRAMME ON ORGANIC PRODUCTION


1976 SHRI VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE & INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) details of funds allocated and utilized under the National Programme on Organic Production (NPOP) in last five years, year-wise, State-wise and district-wise for Punjab;

(b) details and amount of organic agricultural products exported to other countries in last five years under the programme, year-wise, State-wise;

(c) amount of revenue generated by exporting organic agricultural products in last five years, year-wise, product-wise; and

(d) details of the steps taken by Government to increase the quality of organic agricultural products in the country in last five years, year-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) National Programme on Organic Production (NPOP) is an accreditation and certification programme for organic production, which is financially self-sufficient. Government does not allocate any funds for implementation of NPOP.


(b) & (c) The details and amount of organic agricultural products exported to other countries in last five years under NPOP, year-wise, state-wise details are at Annex-I andthe details of revenue generated by exporting organic agricultural products during the last five years, year-wise and product-wise are at Annex

-II.


(d). The Agricultural and Processed Food Products Export Development Authority (APEDA), a statutory body under the Department of Commerce, has the responsibility to implement NPOP. In order to improve the quality of organic agriculture products, APEDA organises capacity building and training programmes, webinars, etc for various stakeholders viz. Certification Bodies, State Government officials, organic farmers, etc to familiarize them with the requirements of organic production, inspection and certification procedures, requirements of organic exports, etc.


*********
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Annex -I

Sate Wise Export During last five years
(Value in USD million)

S.NO. State Name/Year  2017-18  2018-19  2019-20  2020-21  2021-22

1 Madhya Pradesh 148.58 206.17 245.62 394.64 190.08

2 Gujarat 73.72 78.38 74.88 106.35 106.92

3 New Delhi 53.28 28.27 23.32 34.7 29.26

4 Maharashtra 41.25 69.63 69.33 134.37 102.46

5 Karnataka 33.95 41.61 42.44 47.26 61.71

6 Haryana 14.40 34.88 39.03 51.29 39.8

7 Rajasthan 13.72 19.43 15.75 32.05 16.05

8 Daman & Diu 15.05 19.13 25.4 34.06 19.73

9 Kerala 32.38 38.48 45.36 52.26 45.38

10 West Bengal 27.23 38.54 39.83 39.7 45.08

11 Telangana 6.46 119.80 16.60 41.32 30.76

12 Andhra Pradesh 18.81 19.23 11.94 8.48 11.29

13 Tamil Nadu 6.60 13.93 11.53 15.99 18.14

14 Uttar Pradesh 6.76 15.13 19.68 40.96 49.03

15 Jammu & Kashmir 4.81 5.72 2.13 1.58 1.31

16 Goa 7.02 5.53 2.94 2.91 1.6

17 Uttarakhand 1.19 0.89 1.07 1.61 1.7

18 Assam 1.40 1.53 1.03 0.11 0.04

19 Punjab 0.53 0.44 0.40 0.4 0.32

20 Chhattisgarh 0.7 0.45 0.71 0.62 0.62

21 Himachal Pradesh 0.003 0.20 0.08 0.24 0.61

22 Jharkhand  0 0.06   0.01  0

23 Meghalaya 0.021 0.04 0.03 0.02  0

24 Sikkim 0  0  0.01  0  0

25 Odisha 0  0  0   0 0.05

Source: As per data fed by accredited Certification Bodies (CBs) in Tracenet


***
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           Annex -II

Category Wise Export for Last 5 Years

    2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Sl.

No.

Category Exported

Qty (in

MT)

Total

Value

(In

USD

Million)

Exported

Qty (in

MT)

Total

Value

(In

USD

Million)

Exported

Qty (in

MT)

Total

Value

(In

USD

Million)

Exported

Qty (in

MT)

Total

Value

(In

USD

Million)

Exported

Qty (in

MT)

Total

Value

(In

USD

Million)

1 Oil Seeds 219158.95 148.97 176112.80 134.26 100815.43 91.31 84072.66 94.07 59168.42 77.87

2 Processed

Food

146923.26 133.46 299406.32 345.56 405383.99 316.08 655986.21 588.49 281190.45 348.50

3 Cereals &

Millets

47509.85 48.27 61184.79 57.11 48677.64 56.44 59907.79 76.00 58513.84 70.41

4 sugar 15929.15 10.91 41119.63 29.76 41940.89 26.98 40541.51 27.98 21932.59 16.47

5 Spices &

Condiments

5644.87 39.36 6756.16 43.02 8053.30 35.84 10022.28 55.97 7957.92 46.30

6 PULSES 5630.33 9.50 5180.23 8.71 4829.61 8.81 8781.97 19.11 5433.51 10.76

7 Tea 5221.72 35.52 5807.30 48.76 6210.89 49.71 6164.24 50.75 6060.47 54.54

8 Dry Fruits 4270.34 45.13 3804.77 40.41 3714.48 34.37 3658.17 35.07 3433.51 31.79

9 Coffee 3017.89 9.17 2918.96 9.78 4584.91 16.49 4381.51 16.32 3916.19 14.26

10 Others 2026.02 2.19 6098.63 3.58 5429.05 9.10 655.78 4.90 668.77 4.54

11 Medicinal

Plant

Products

2008.54 16.15 2902.72 21.51 2806.06 26.47 4230.57 46.96 4072.86 54.54

12 Flowers 317.72 3.27 558.62 5.50 346.55 3.88 190.13 2.32 243.29 2.96

13 Fresh Fruits

& Vegetables

222.75 1.05 333.50 1.38 511.29 1.95 1404.32 3.87 1580.13 4.92

14 FODDER 209.06 0.20 1569.65 1.31 4999.13 3.30 6876.94 6.16 4972.90 6.10

15 Tuber

Products

138.31 0.35 204.61 0.53 495.95 1.25 1042.85 2.21 922.14 2.05

16 Essential oil 87.47 4.30 121.84 6.26 145.33 6.98 219.31 10.48 188.35 25.30

17 Miscellaneous 22.79 0.07 5.69 0.01 53.46 0.10 42.03 0.12 62.08 0.15

18 Oils &

Oleoresins

0.02 0.003 0.21 0.02 0.44 0.05 1.441 0.17 2.999 0.49

Source: As per data fed by accredited Certification Bodies (CBs) in Tracenet

*****

